










































































Active Transportation Network 

The Active Transportation Network conveys routes for pedestrians 

and bicyclists in Tooele Valley. It includes both walking and riding for 

transportation and recreation. 

The Active Transportation Network opportunities to achieve the 

Plan's Guiding Principles and implement the policies include: 

• Improved connectivity of Tooele Valley core roads can

improve bicycle conditions.

• Create a north-south and east west active transportation

trail "spine."

• Focus on active transportation in designated Activity Centers

(see General Plan).

• Conversion of rural farm roads to trails, such as Rabbit Lane

• Using trails to reinforce the rural/open space character

people value about Tooele Valley

• Build trails to connect key destinations.

• Several large future and potential developments could

emphasize walking

• Connection of amenities within Stansbury Park for bicycles.

• Tooele Parkway as opportunity for state-of-the-art bicycle

facility connecting Erda and Grantsville.

• Designate 400 West as a primary north-south connection.

• System of trails between SR 138 and Great Salt Lake,

including Midvalley Highway corridor.

• Foothill trail connecting Lake Point, east Erda, Pine Canyon

and Tooele, similar to Bonneville Shoreline Trail.

• Design rail crossings to accommodate bicycles.

• Development of a hierarchy of regional routes that tie into

different cities' networks and local routes.

• Development of a Special Service District for trails.

The planned Active Transportation Network (Figure 3.8) includes 

primary and secondary active transportation routes, as well as active 

transportation focus areas that correspond to the planned Activity 

Centers designated in the General Plan. The planned improvements 

are presented in three phases: Phase 1 (2016 to 2024); Phase 2 

(2025 to 2040) and finally a Vision phase, for connections to consider 

in the future. However, while the phasing of these improvements 

reflects our current understanding of where and when growth in the 

valley will demand them, growth could occur in ways that call for 

quicker or slower building of these improvements. 
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Freeway 

Intent: 

A road providing the highest degree of motor vehicle mobility and 

very limited access through grade separation, with emphasis on 

moving vehicle traffic through Tooele Valley as well as around it. The 

Freeway category currently only includes Interstate 80 but also 

includes the planned Midvalley Highway. 

Examples: 

• Midvalley Highway
• 1-80

Characteristics: 

• 

• 

• 

• 

Community Context: Any; Freeways do not relate to 

surrounding context 

Emphasized modes: Vehicles and freight 

Frontage: Buffer, grade separation, and/or sound wall; land 

uses back on freeway or front onto parallel frontage road. 

Target right-of-way: Determine through specific facility 

design; see objectives on specific major streets for right-of­

way targets. 
• Target vehicle speeds: See UDOT standards.

• Mixed-flow lanes: See specific facility.
• On-street parking: Not allowed
• Trucks/Freight: Primary freight routes
• Vehicular classification: Throughway
• Vehicle access to properties: Grade-separated interchange.

See UDOT standards for spacing.
• Transit treatments: Mixed flow or dedicated transitway.

• Bicycle treatments: Heavily buffered separated path, see

active transportation network designations.
• Pedestrian realm: Heavily buffered separated path, see

active transportation network designations.
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MEDIAN VALUE 
The median home value in Tooele County is $159,507. Median home 
values in the Tooele Valley are similar to those in the County at 
$156,728, while the median home value for homes in municipalities 

outside of the Valley is significantly lower, at $71,356.2 Lower home 

values result in higher affordability rates in the County, as is analyzed 

further in the following affordability analysis. 

Table 3-5: Median Home Values 
(Source: Tooele County As�ssor's Office; ZBPF) 

Location 
Tooele Valley 

Grantsville 

Lake Point 

Ophir 

Rush Valley 

Stansbury Park 

Stockton 

Tooele City 

Remaining County 
Vernon 

Wendover 

Unincorporated County 
Tooele County 

Median Home Value 
$156,728 

$197,628 

$245,535 

$109,274 

$104,477 

$211,888 

$112,105 

$135,118 

$7':_,356 

$100,988 

$57,230 

$259,042 

$159,507 

The median home value varies significantly by the year the home 
was built. Homes built during the 1990s have a median value of 
$164,420, which is approximately $30,000 less than homes built 

2 Tooele Valley includes the following municipalities or communities:

Grantsville, Lake Point, Ophir, Rush Valley, Stansbury Park, Stockton, and Tooele 

City. 
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between 2000 and 2009, and nearly $80,000 less than homes built in 

the last 5 years. 

Table 3-6: Median Home Value by Decade Built 
(Source: Tooele County Assessor's Office; ZBPF) 

Median Home Values by D� 
No Year 

Pre 1900 

1900-1949 

1950-1959 

1960-1969 

1970-1979 

1980-1989 

1990-1999 

2000-2009 

2010-2015 

VACANCY RATE 

$94,699 

$109,575 

$104,669 

$110,400 

$128,969 

$138,739 

$168,504 

$164,420 

$195,680 

$249,480 

Tooele County has an overall vacancy rate of 7.1 percent, which is 

lower than the State vacancy rate of 10.3 percent. A low vacancy 
rate is an indication for demand in Tooele County. The average 
vacancy rate for municipalities in the Tooele Valley is about 6 

percent, compared to 19 percent for municipalities outside of the 

Valley. 3 The vacancy rate in unincorporated areas is 9 percent.

Tooele Valley 
Grantsville 

Table 3-7: Tooele County Vacancy Rates 
(Source: ACS 5-year Estimate, 2013) 

Total Occupied 
Housing Units Housing Units 

14,327 13,479 

3,050 2,861 

Vacant Rate 

5.92% 

6.20% 

3 Does not include homes in unincorporated areas.
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- - -

Total Occupied 
Vacant Rate 

Housing Units Housing Un� 
Ophir 

Rush Valley 
-

Stockton 

Tooele City 

Remaining County 
Vernon 

-

Wendover 

- --·-· -- - --- -

----- ------ .... -

- -

- --- - -

- - -·· -- --- - -

Balance of Tooele County 
----

Tooele County 

35 

223 

253 

10,766 

621 
94 

527 

4,728 
19,676 

Utah 988,571 

HOUSING TENURE 

5 85.70% 

208 6.70% 
-

247 2.40% 

10,158 5.60% 

501 19.32% 

77 18.10% 
-

424 19.50% 

4,301 9.03% 
18,281 7.09% 

-

886,770 10.30% 

75 percent of homes in the Tooele Valley are owner occupied; 

however, only 34 percent of units outside of the Valley are owner 

occupied. 4 

Table 3-8: Tooele County Housing Tenure 
(Source: ACS 5-year Estimate, 2013) 

Occupied Owner %Owner 
Housing Units Occupied Occupied 

Tooele Valley 13,479 10,147 75.28% 
Grantsville 2,861 2,379 83.20% 

Ophir 5 5 100.00% 

Rush Valley 208 184 88.50% 

Stockton 247 192 77.70% 

Tooele City 10,158 7,387 72.70% 

Remaining County 501 171 34.13% 
Vernon 77 64 83.10% 

Wendover 424 107 25.20% 

4 Does not include homes in unincorporated areas. 
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Balance of Tooele County 
Tooele County 
Utah 

FUTURE HOUSING SUPPL V 

PROJECTIONS 

4,301 
18,281 

886,770 

3,435 
13,753 

621,854 

79.90% 
75.20% 
70.10% 

The population in Tooele County is projected to increase from 

66,782 in 2015 to 127,340 in 2040, based on projections from 

UDOT.5 Projections indicate an additional 61,558 people between 

2015 and 2040 will require housing in Tooele County. Population 

projections are based on past population growth trends. Actual 

numbers could be greater if technological advances resolve current 

growth constrains, including water and sanitation. 

Table 3-9: Population Projections 

Tooele Valley 
Grantsville 

Lake Point 
--

Ophir 

Rush Valley 

Stansbury Park 

Stockton 

Tooele City 

Unincorporated Tooele 

Valley 

Remaining County 
Vernon 

(Source, UDOT; ZBPF) 
2015 2020 

62,425 70,918 

10,198 11,794 

1,266 1,400 

39 41 

451 457 

8,998 9,145 

687 771 

35,367 39,839 

5,419 7,471 
-

3,356 3,963 

248 252 

2030 2040 

91,400 118,540 

16,216 22,139 

1,633 1,880 

45 50 
-- -

477 502 
-

9,290 9,537 

966 1,192 

49,855 63,183 

12,917 20,057 

5,523 8,800 

268 319 

5 Traffic Analysis Zone (TAZ) projections are based on data from the Governor's 

Office of Management and Budget 
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